

No. 10-10038

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PETITIONER

v.

DAVID NOSAL,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANURADHA SIVARAM
*Attorney
Counsel of Record for Respondent*

University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
Berkeley, CA 94720
asivaram@berkeley.edu
(408) 921-4836

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Legislative Context and Factual Background	1
II. Legal Background	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TEXT OF THE CFAA PRECLUDES PUNISHING THOSE WHO FLOUT CONTRACT-BASED COMPUTER USE RESTRICTIONS	9
A. The Term “Exceeds Authorized Access” Does Not Extend So Broadly as to Punish Those Who Misuse Computer Data.....	9
1. The Court Must Read the Word “Authorized” in the CFAA as a Technical Term of Art	10
2. CFAA § 1030(e)(6) Defines “Exceeds Authorized Access” Using Plain Terms That Indicate That the Provision Targets Password Thieves.....	13
B. Textual Canons of Construction, Legislative History, and Similar Statutes Counsel the Court to Reject the Government’s Broad Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access”	15
1. Interpreting “Exceeds Authorized Access” as Broadly as the Government Urges Violates Multiple Textual Canons of Construction	15
a. The Government’s Interpretation Reads the Word “So” out of the Statute.....	16
b. A Broad Interpretation of the CFAA Renders the Phrase “Without Authorized Access” Useless	17

c. It is Improper to Adopt Two Interpretations of “Exceeds Authorized Access” in the Same Statute	19
d. The Government’s Interpretation Violates the Canon Against Absurdity.....	19
2. The Legislative History of the CFAA Indicates that the Drafters Were Not Concerned with Those Who Misuse Computer Use Restrictions.....	21
a. The CFAA Drafters Aimed to Punish Hackers and Password Thieves	21
b. Congress Consciously Excluded Misuse of Computer Data from the Scope of the CFAA	23
3. To Conform to the In Pari Materia Canon, This Court Should Interpret the CFAA Consistently with Its Sister Statute	24
II. ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION ALSO COMPEL A NARROW READING OF THE CFAA.....	26
A. The Rule of Lenity Directs This Court to Read the CFAA Narrowly to Favor Potential Defendants and to Defer to Congress’s Legislative Powers.....	27
B. This Court Must Interpret the CFAA Strictly to Avoid Deciding Constitutional Questions Absent a Clear Statement from Congress.....	29
1. Allowing Opaque Contracts to Restrict Computer Use Will Render the CFAA Unconstitutionally Void-for-Vagueness	30
2. A Serious Constitutional Question Will Arise if Unaccountable Entities Define Criminal Behavior.....	33
C. Federalism Concerns Require the CFAA to Preserve Centuries of Contract Law in a Field Reserved for State Legislation.....	36
1. Authorizing Imprisonment for Simple Breaches of Contract Flies in the Face of Centuries of Common Law	36
2. A Presumption Against Federalizing Common Law Counsels That the CFAA Not Police Computer Misuse	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 8, 30, 33, 34

Am. Online, Inc. v. Nat’l Health Care Discount, Inc., 174 F. Supp. 2d 890 (N.D. Iowa 2001) 17

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288 (1936) 26, 29

Barber v. Gonzales, 347 U.S. 637 (1954) 10

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002)..... 37

Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964) 7, 30, 31

Brett Senior & Assocs. v. Fitzgerald, No. 06-1412, 2007 WL 2043377 at *4, (E.D.Pa. July 13, 2007) 39

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 16, 19

Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971) 31, 32

Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Reis, 451 U.S. 401 (1981)..... 36

Corley v. United States, 556 U.S. 303 (2009) 17

Corning Glass Works v. Brennan, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) 11, 12

Crandon v. United States, 494 U.S. 152 (1990)..... 5

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 29, 32

Dean v. United States, 556 U.S. 568 (2009) 16

Duncan v. Walker, 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 6, 7, 17

EF Cultural Travel, BV v. Explorica, Inc., 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2005) 18

Erlenbaugh v. United States, 409 U.S. 239 (1976) 24, 25

Fahey v. Mallonee, 322 U.S. 245 (1947) 34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, 566 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 7, 26

Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co., 900 P.2d 669 (Cal. 1995)..... 37

Goins v. W. R.R. of Ala., 68 Ga. 190 (1881)	37
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	26, 36
Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	16, 19
Higgins v. Blue Cross of W. Iowa & S. Dakota, 319 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1982)	37
Holy Trinity Church v. United States, 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	19, 21
Int'l Airport Ctrs., LLC v. Citrin, 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Werner-Masuda, 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005)	29
JBC Holdings NY, LLC v. Pakter, 931 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	13
Jones v. United States, 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	26, 38
J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	33
Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	26, 27
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	31, 32
Leocal v. Ashcroft, 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	6, 16
Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	11, 12
Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Wilkerson, 8 Ky. Op. 671 (1876)	37
LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka, 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 29
Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	29
McGinnis v. Honeywell, Inc., 791 P.2d 452 (N.M. 1990).....	37
Miller Brewing Co. v. Best Beers of Bloomington, Inc., 608 N.E.2d 975 (Ind. 1993)	37
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	33, 34
Mortg. Fin. Inc. v. Podleski, 742 P.2d 900 (Colo. 1987)	37
Moskal v. United States, 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	10
NLRB v. Catholic Bishops of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	29, 30
NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 350 U.S. 264 (1956).....	13

Orbit One Commc'ns, Inc., v. Numerex Corp., 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	29
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 239 U.S. 388 (1935)	33, 34
Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	26, 36, 37
Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89, 99 (1984)	38
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	38
Pioneer Fuels, Inc. v. Montana-Dakota Utils. Co., 474 N.W.2d 706 (N.D. 1991)	37
Rewis v. United States, 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	38, 39
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	8, 36
Sable Commc'ns of Calif., Inc. v. FCC, 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	12
Sebelius v. Cloer, 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	13, 15
Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast, 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	29
Southwest Airlines Co. v. Fairchase, 318 F. Supp. 2d 435 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	17
United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	26, 27
United States v. Drew, 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	32
United States v. Jin Fuey Moy, 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	20, 21
United States v. Katz, 271 U.S. 354 (1926)	20, 21
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	27
United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	9
United States v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal., 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	21
United States v. R.L.C., 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	26
United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	27
United States v. Ursery, 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	38
United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	31
United States v. Wiltberger, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	7, 27, 28

United States Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett, 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	30, 35
Wangen v. Ford Motor Co., 294 N.W.2d 437 (Wis. 1980).....	37
WEC Carolina Energy Solutions, LLC v. Miller, 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29
Welborn v. Dixon, 49 S.E. 232 (S.C. 1904).....	37
W. Union Tel. Co. v. Reeves, 126 P. 216 (Okla. 1912).....	37

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	2, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)	2, 3, 7, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(2)(A)	36
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(3)(A)	36
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g) (1994)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	25
47 C.F.R. § 64.201.....	12
50 Fed. Reg. 42699, 42705 (Oct. 22, 1985).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Computer Crime and Computer Security, Hearing on H.R. 1001 and H.R. 930 Before the Subcomm. On Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 213 (1985)	21, 22, 24
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213 (1986)	1
David J. Rosen, Limiting Employee Liability Under the CFAA: A Code-Based Approach to “Exceeds Authorized Access,” 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 737 (2012) ...	12

Dictionary of Computer and Internet Terms (7th ed. 2000).....	11
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> 262 (4th Ed. 2010)	37
Economic Espionage Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-294, 110 Stat. 3488 (1996)	1,2
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1860 (1986)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3689.....	1, 20, 21, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 99-612 (1986)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	25
John F. Manning, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine as a Canon of Avoidance</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 223 (2000)	35
Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	14
Note, <i>The Vagaries of Vagueness: Rethinking the CFAA as a Problem of Private Nondelegation</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 751 (2013)	34
Orin Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and “Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003)	10, 12
Oxford Dictionary of Computing (6th Ed. 2008)	11
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2479.....	22, 23, 24, 39
S. Rep. No. 99-541, reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555	25
The American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2006)	14
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT) Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	2
William S. Dodge, <i>The Case for Punitive Damages in Contracts</i> , 48 Duke L.J. 629 (1999)	37
